that existed at that date, management’s preliminary assessment is that there will be the following potential impact on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2019:

As reported at 31
December 2018

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 16

Adjusted opening
balances as at
1 January 2019

Statement of financial position:
Right-of-use assets (1) - 15,441,207 15,441,207
Lease liabilities (2) - 15,441,207 15,441,207

(1) The Group’s right of use assets, which comprises office building, were measured at an amount equal to the lease
liabilities. Hence, there was no adjustment to the opening retained earnings.

(2) The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the future lease payments on adoption of IFRS 16 (adjusted
for any prepaid or accrued lease expenses). When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments
using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The incremental borrowing rate used is 5%.

During the year, the profit or loss was impacted as follows due to the application of IFRS 16:

Name of subsidiary
As reported for the year
ended 31 December 2018

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 16

As reported for the year
ended 31 December 2019

Statement of profit or loss:
Rental expense (1) 3,735,762* (3,735,762) -
Depreciation (2) - 5,147,070 5,147,070
Interest expense (2) - 691,470 691,470

*This amount pertains to the rental expense of 2018 for 8 months. Had the rental expense been continued in this year,
the total operating lease expense would be QR 5,435,640.

(1) In the previous year, leases were accounted as operating leases for which the Group only recognized expense on a
straight-line basis over the term of the lease, and only recognizes assets and liabilities to the extent that there is a
timing difference between actual lease payments and the expense recognized.

(2) Under IFRS 16 the Group recognized a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease